PLANNING COMMISSION
AGENDA REPORT

MEETING DATE: FEBRUARY 10, 2013 ITEM NUMBER: PH- l

SUBJECT: APPEAL OF THE PLANNING DIVISION’S ZONING APPROVAL TO CONSTRUCT
ADDITIONS TO THE FIRST AND SECOND STORY OF AN EXISTING TWO-STORY

RESIDENCE.
DATE: JANUARY 31, 2013
FROM: PLANNING DIVISION/DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT

PRESENTATION BY: ANTONIO GARDEA, SENIOR PLANNER

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: ANTONIO GARDEA (714) 754-5692
antonio.gardea@costamesaca.gov

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

An appeal of the Planning Division’s Zoning Approval (BC 13-00844) to allow construction
of first and second story additions to an existing two-story residence at 3384 Wimbledon
Way, subject to conditions of approval. The appellant claims that the project impacts the
privacy of the adjacent home directly behind (east) of the subject property and that the
project does not comply with the City’s Residential Design Guidelines, including, but not
limited to, those concerning privacy, coverage, second-story designs and window
placement.

APPELLANT

The appellant is Michael York, representing George Youssef, owner of an abutting
property.

RECOMMENDATION

Adopt a Resolution upholding the Planning Divisions Zoning Approval to allow construction

of first and second story additions to an existing two-story residence subject to conditions
of approval.



Background
Zoning Approval BC 13-00844

On January 10, 2014 the Planning Division approved a request from David Maffei,
representing Craig and Michelle Holliday, the property owners, to construct additions to an
existing two story residence. The residence is currently 2,424 square feet in area. The
proposed addition consists of 739 square feet of living area on the first floor and 966
square feet of living area on the second floor for a total of 1,705 square feet of new
construction. The resulting home size will be 4,129 square feet.

The Notice of Zoning Approval (Attachment 3) issued by the Planning Division indicates
that the proposed addition complies with the development standards of the Planned
Development Residential-Medium District (PDR-MD) zone. A combined, ten foot
setback is provided from the side property lines as required by the zoning Code. The
first floor addition is set back a minimum of five from the north and south side property
lines. The second story is setback five feet from the north property line and 17 feet from
the south property line. The addition is exempt from the second story side yard setback
of the City's Residential Design Guidelines since the project results in less than 50
percent lot coverage. A setback of 28 feet from the rear property line is provided. The
notice goes on to state that views to adjacent properties are limited and no privacy
impacts are anticipated.

On January 17, 2014, the Development Services Department received and an appeal
request filed on behalf of George Youssef, the adjacent property owner to the east. The
reasons provided for the appeal included privacy impacts, lot coverage, the second
story design, and window placement. In addition, the appellant also cites that other
undermined aspects of the plan may not copy with the Residential Design Guidelines.
The appellant indicates that the City declined to provide copies of the plans for review.
The plans may not be duplicated without expressed written permission of the architect,
LSA Architecture Inc.



PLANNING APPLICATION SUMMARY

Location: 3384 Wimbledon Way Application BC13-00844
Request: Construction of first and second story additions to an existing two-story single family
residence.
SUBJECT PROPERTY: SURROUNDING PROPERTY:
Zone: Planned Development Residential - North: Single-family residences- two stories. Properties face
Medium Density - MD) Wimbledon Way
General Plan Medium Density Residential South: Single-family residences- two stories. Properties face
Salinas Aven
Lot Dimensions: Irregular East: Single-family residences- two stories. Properties are
Approx. 54.04’ X 148.20’ located at the intersection (southwest corner) of
Deedee Drive and Debra Drive.
Lot Area: 7,237 SF West Single-family residences- two stories. Properties face

Existing Development:

Wimbledon Way

Two-story, single-family residence with attached three-car garage.

Residence was

constructed as a zero-lot line development (SP-76-03/ZE-78-34).

DEVELOPMENT STANDARD COMPARISON

Development Standard

Lot Area
Maximum Site Coverage
Perimeter Open Space
Open Space
Maximum Floor Area Ratio
Height
Setbacks

Bluff-top Setback.

Front (west)

Side (north)

Side (south)

Rear (east)

CEQA Status
Final Action

Exempt

Planning Division —

Required/Allowed

N/A
N/A
20 feet abutting all public rights-
of-way
45% of total site area, inclusive
of Perimeter Open Space.
N/A
N/A

No building or structure closer
than 10 feet from bluff crest
5 feet, Garage shall be setback
more than 23 feet from the face
of the street curb.

0 feet on one side; 10 feet
combination of both sides.

5 feet

Appealed to Planning Commission

Proposed/Provided

Approx. 7,237 SF
N/A
24'-0"
50%

N/A
N/A

N/A

24 0

5'-0” (first and second floor)

5-6" (first floor)
17’-0 * (second floor)

28'-0" (First Floor)
30’-0" (Second Floor)



ANALYSIS
Project Site

The property is located on Wimbledon Way immediately north of Salinas Avenue. The
single-family residence was developed as part of a zero lot line development (ZE-78-
34). The property is within the Planned Development Residential-Medium Density
District (PDR-MD zone) and has a general plan land use designation of Medium Density
Residential. The site is adjacent to the Mesa Woods development that is zoned R1,
Single-Family Residential District.

Zoning Compliance

According to Zoning Code Section 13-56 (2), the Planning Division may approve second
story additions that meet the setback standards, comply with the Residential Design
Guidelines adopted by the City Council, and do not materially affect the required open
space, site coverage or parking. These standards and the guidelines are addressed
below. As part of the review of the project against the Residential Design Guidelines,
staff analyzes these issues and requires may require modifications to ensure
compliance. The appellant cites privacy impacts resulting from lot coverage, the design
of the second story, and window placement. These design aspects are specifically
analyzed below.

Setbacks

The proposed addition complies with the minimum setback requirements of the PDR-
MD zone as follows:

Setbacks
Side Minimum Required Provided
5 feet; Garage shall be setback
Front (west) more than 23 feet from the face 24 0
of the street curb.

. 0 feet on one side; 10 feet 5-0"
Side (north) combination of both sides. {first and second floor)

. 5'-6" (first floor)
Side (south) 17'-0” (second floor)
Rear (east) 5 feet 28'-0" (first floor)

30'-0" (second floor)

Residential Design Guidelines
Second-Story Design
Second-story construction is subject to the following architectural design guidelines in

conjunction with the Zoning Code development standards. The Residential Design
Guidelines address second story design, building mass and form, second story side
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yard setback, elevation treatment, window placement, integration of second story
additions, site planning, and architectural consistency.

The second story design of the addition complies with the requirements of the
Guidelines. The addition is designed with off-sets on all elevations to avoid a boxy
appearance from the street and neighboring views. The side and rear elevations
indicate that the exterior will be stucco with sand finish to match the existing elevations.
The second-story floor area is 81 percent of the first-story floor area including the
attached garage. The second story floor area includes an existing deck.

Building Mass and Form Considerations

The second story addition incorporates offsets along the north side. The south facade
includes a gabled roof design, a modulated first floor addition, existing bay windows,
and projections that add visual interest. Because the residence was originally
constructed as a zero lot line home, there are no windows existing along the south side.
The second story off-set design provides both a vertical and horizontal plane break
along the north (side) fagade and employs a niche for the code required egress
windows. These windows face one another and views to the adjacent property would
be at an angle. The new north facing windows are indicated as frosted glass to ensure
the neighbor’'s privacy. The roof design continues the original form and would have a
minimal effect on the light and air provided to the adjacent property. The design of the
second story addition takes into consideration the light, air and privacy of the adjacent
property. Attachment 4-8 provide various plans and elevations showing the design
features described in this report; they include a site plan, floor plans for the first and
second floor, side and rear elevation.

Integration of Second-Story Construction

The second-story addition is designed to appear as though it was part of the original
house construction, and is well integrated into the design of the existing structure. It
carries through the original roof forms and the exterior finishes will match the existing
structure. The second-story floor-to-ceiling dimensions are the same as the first-story
floor-to-ceiling dimension and the second story is proportional to the first story.

Second-Story Side Setback
According to the Guidelines, the second-story, interior side setback is an average of 10

feet, but shall be no closer than five feet from the side property line. Exception: This
requirement would not apply to the following:



a) Second-story additions to existing residences with current side yard setbacks
that are less than 10 feet; provided that the current width of the side yard is not
further decreased. A minimum 5-foot setback shall be required; or

b) Two-story new construction over 2,700 square feet in area (not including garage)
with up to 50 percent lot coverage as defined by Article 2 of Title 13 (Zoning
Code).

Both of these provisions for exemption from the side yard setback apply to the proposed
second story addition. As mentioned previously, the property was developed as a zero
lot line home. However, a five-foot setback was originally provided for this home, as
indicated on the building permit and boundary survey provided by the property owner.
In addition, the proposed residence will be greater than 2,700 square feet in area, with
site coverage that is below the 50 percent maximum (49 percent actual) lot coverage.
Therefore, the project is exempt from the side yard setback requirement.

Elevation Treatments

Architectural projections are provided along the south side of the building emphasizing
the main entry to the residence and the bay window in the dining room. The varied roof
forms provide a transition from the first floor to the second floor. The north side
elevation incorporates an offset and break in the building plane for the new windows.
Roof Forms

The roof is designed with multiple gables that reflect the original design and character of

the home. The addition is lower in height than the existing second story and
incorporates the same roof pitch as the original design.

Window Placement

The second-story windows that are necessary to comply with Building and Safety
standards are designed within an off-set niche to minimize direct views onto the
adjacent property. In addition, a 28-foot setback from the rear property line is provided,
where a minimum 20-foot rear yard setback is required.

Consistency in Architectural Design

The design of the addition is consistent with the original architecture of the building and
uses matching materials, finishes, decorative details and colors.

Open Space



The Zoning Code standards for the PD zone require that 45 percent of the total site area
be preserved as open space and requires specifies areas that are excluded from the
required open space, including roof areas and decks. Based on those requirements 51
percent of the lot area is open space. The open space does not include the second
story deck and also excludes the driveway area. Therefore, the project does not
materially affect the required open space.

Site Coverage
Maximum site coverage is not applicable in the PDR-MD zone.
Parking

A minimum of four parking spaces, consisting of two enclosed and two open spaces,
are required for additions resulting in five bedrooms or more. The required open parking
may be provided on an individual unit's driveway. The existing residence has a three car
garage. The driveway is approximately 24 four feet in length and can accommodate two
more vehicles. Therefore, the existing residence exceeds the minimum number of
parking spaces required.

ENVIRONMENTAL DETERMINATION

The original project was review for compliance with the provisions of the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and was determined to be exempt under Section
15301 for Existing Facilities. The appeal is not a project as defined by CEQA and no
further action is required.

CONCLUSION

The proposed second story addition complies with the development standards for the
PDR-MD District and the Residential Design Guidelines. The proposed project is
consistent with the Zoning Code requirements, complies with the recommendations in the
Residential Design Guidelines and thereby will not have an adverse impact to surrounding
properties. Therefore, staff recommends that the Planning Commission uphold Zoning
Approval BC 13-00844 subject to the original Conditions of Approval.

( .-/,7"4-.-7
NTONIO GARD GARY ARMSTRONG, AICIF:/
Senior Planner Economic & Development&ervices Director /
Deputy CEO
Attachments: 1.  Draft Planning Commission Resolution
2.  Appeal
3. Notice of Zoning Approval
4. Site Plan



CC:

First Floor Plan
Second Floor Plan
Side Elevation
Rear Elevation

oNOoO O

Director of Economic & Development / Deputy CEO
Sr. Deputy City Attorney

Public Services Director

City Engineer

Transportation Services Manager

Fire Protection Analyst

Lt. Bryan Glass, Police Department

Staff (6)

File (2)



ATTACHMENT 1

RESOLUTION NO. PC-14-

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
COSTA MESA UPHOLDING THE PLANNING DIVISION'S ZONING
APPROVAL (BC13-00844) FOR CONSTRUCTION OF ADDITIONS TO
THE FIRST AND SECOND STORY OF AN EXISTING TWO-STORY
RESIDENCE.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF COSTA MESA HEREBY
RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, an application was filed by David Maffei, representing Craig and
Michelle Holiday, owners of property located at 3384 Wimbledon Way, requesting a
Building Permit to allow construction of an addition consists of 739 square feet of living
area to the first floor and 966 square feet of living area to the second floor for a total
area of 1,705 square feet; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Division approved the application with a requirement
for installation of frosted glass for second story north-facing windows and provided
Official Public Notice of Zoning Approval on January 10, 2014; and

WHEREAS, an appeal of the Planning Division’s Zoning Approval was filed on
January 17, 2014 by Michael York, representing George Youssef, the adjacent property
owner; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held by the Planning Commission
on February 10, 2014 and, with all persons having the opportunity to speak for and
against the proposed project.

BE IT RESOLVED that, based on the evidence in the record and the findings
contained in Exhibit A, the Planning Commission hereby upholds Zoning Approval of
Building Permit Number BC13-00844 with respect to the property described above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Costa Mesa Planning Commission does
hereby find and determine that adoption of this Resolution is expressly predicated upon
the activity as described in the development record for Zoning Approval BC13-00844 and
upon the applicant's compliance with each and all of the conditions contained in Exhibit B
as well as with compliance of all applicable federal, state, and local laws. Any approval

granted by this resolution shall be subject to review, modification or revocation if there is a



material change that occurs in the operation, or if the applicant fails to comply with any of
the conditions of approval.
PASSED AND ADOPTED this 10th day of February, 2014

Jim Fitzpatrick, Chair
Costa Mesa Planning Commission

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
)ss
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

[, Claire Flynn, secretary to the Planning Commission of the City of Costa Mesa,
do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed and adopted at a meeting of
the City of Costa Mesa Planning Commission held on February 10, 2014, by the
following votes:

AYES: COMMISSIONERS
NOES: COMMISSIONERS
ABSENT: COMMISSIONERS

ABSTAIN: COMMISSIONERS

Secretary, Costa Mesa
Planning Commission

|0



EXHIBIT A

FINDINGS

A.

The proposed project complies with Costa Mesa Municipal Code Section 13-56 (2)
because the proposed second story additions that meet the setback standards for
the PDR-MD zone, comply with the Residential Design Guidelines adopted by the
City Council, and do not materially affect the required open space, site coverage or
parking.

The proposed project complies with the Zoning Code as follows. The additions on
the ground floor provide a combined side yard setback of ten feet, six inches. A
minimum combined side yard setback of ten feet is required. The proposed
additions comply with the minimum required front and rear setbacks. The existing
front setback is 24 feet from the front property line and the rear setback will be a
minimum of 28 feet from the rear (east) property line. According to the PDR-MD
standards, five-foot front and rear setbacks are required. The second story is well
integrated with the existing house as it incorporates the existing roof design and
exterior building finishes. The location of windows does not impose privacy impacts
to the neighbors in that the north facing, second story windows would be opaque
and angled to avoid direct views to the adjacent property to the north. In terms of
the second story windows facing the rear, (east) adequate distance (30 feet) is
provided from the neighboring property to limit direct views in to the neighbor’s rear
yard. An adequate amount of open space is provided (50 percent of the lot) and the
standards do not include limits to the maximum site coverage. The residence has
an existing three-car garage which is set back more than 19 feet from the front
property line to provide open parking spaces on the driveway.

The project has been reviewed for compliance with the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA), the CEQA Guidelines; and the City’'s environmental
procedures, and has been found to be exempt from CEQA under Section 15301 for
Existing Facilities.

The project is exempt from Chapter IX, Article 11, Transportation System
Management, of Title 13 of the Costa Mesa Municipal Code.

H



EXHIBIT B

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Ping.

1.

The conditions of approval for Building Permit BC13-00844 shall be
blueprinted on the face of the site plan as part of the plan check
submittal package.

No modification(s) of the approved floor plans, building elevations
including, but not limited to, changes that increase the building height,
removal of building articulation, or a change of the finish material(s),
shall be made during construction without prior Planning Division written
approval. Failure to obtain prior Planning Division approval of the
modification could result in the requirement of the applicant to
(re)process the modification through a discretionary review process or a
variance, or in the requirement to modify the construction to reflect the
approved plans.

The second story windows on the north fagade of the building shall be
opaque/translucent (i.e. frosted) glass.

The applicant shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the City, its
elected and appointed officials, agents, officers and employees from any
claim, action, or proceeding (collectively referred to as "proceeding”)
brought against the City, its elected and appointed officials, agents,
officers or employees arising out of, or which are in any way related to,
the applicant’s project, or any approvals granted by City related to the
applicant’s project. The indemnification shall include, but not be limited
to, damages, fees and/or costs awarded against the City, if any, and
cost of suit, attorney's fees, and other costs, liabilities and expenses
incurred in connection with such proceeding whether incurred by the
applicant, the City and/or the parties initiating or bringing such
proceeding. This indemnity provision shall include the applicant's
obligation to indemnify the City for all the City's costs, fees, and
damages that the City incurs in enforcing the indemnification provisions
set forth in this section. City shall have the right to choose its own legal
counsel to represent the City’s interests, and applicant shall indemnify
City for all such costs incurred by City.

L



ATTACHMENT 2

City of Costa Mesa

[J Appeal of Planning Commission Decision/Rehearing - $1,220.00
Appeal of Zoning Administrator/Staff Decision -$690.00

APPLICATION FOR APPEAL, REHEARING, OR REVIEW
ApplicantName* Geo e Youssef

Address ¢/o0 Michae G. Yor , Dove. ; u e ;» Newport Beac
Phone 949-8 335,_ Rgpresenting George Youssef
REQUEST FOR: [ ] REHEARING  [x] APPEAL [] REVIEW**

Decision of which appeal, rehearing, or review is requested: (give application number, if applicable, and the date of the
decision, if known.)

BC13-00844, January 10, 2014

Decisionby: Planning staff
Reasons for requesting appeal, rehearing, or review:

The project impacts the privacy of George Youssef and his family,
and the project does not comply with the City's Residential Design
Guidelines, including, but not limited to, those concerning privacy,
coverage, second-story designs and window placements. The project
may not comply in other respects, but the City has declined to
provide a copy of the plans.

Received
City of Costa Mesa
Development Services Department

JAN 17 204

Date: Januarv 16. 2014 Signature

*If you are serving as the agent for another person, please identify the person you represent and provide proof of authorization.
**Review may be requested only by Planning Commission, Planning Commission Member, City Council, or City Council Member

For office use only — do not write below this line

SCHEDULED FOR THE CITY COUNCIL/PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING OF:
If appeal, rehearing, or review is for a person or body other than City Council/Planning Commission, date of hearing of
appeal, rehearing, or review:

15
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LAW OFFICE
OF
MICHAEL G. YORK

1301 DOVE STREET, SUITE 1000
NEWPORT BEACH, CALIFORNIA 92660

TELEPHONE: (949) 833-8848
FACSIMILE: (949) 955-3682
EMAIL: york@dslextreme.com

AUTHORIZATION

To: City of Costa Mesa
Re: No, BC13-00844

The Law Office of Michael G. York and its representatives are hereby authorized to
represent me in connection with the above-referenced matter,
)

—2

Dated: January { &, 2014 - ow
GEORGE ¥ OUSSEF
(W
V
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ATTACHMENT 3

OFFICIAL PUBLIC
NOTICE OF ZONING APPROVAL

January 10, 2014

RE: Zoning Approval (BC13-00844)
3384 Wimbledon Way

The Planning Division has completed its review of the above-referenced project. Based on the
following project description, the project has been approved.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The property owner is proposing to construct an addition to an existing two-story residence. The
residence is 2,424 square feet in area. The proposed addition would add 739 square feet of living
area to the first floor and 966 square feet of living area to the second floor. The total area of the
proposed addition is 1,705 square feet.

The proposed addition complies with the development standards of the Planned Development
Residential, Medium Density District (PDR-MD zone). A combined, ten foot setback is provided from
the side property lines as required by the Zoning Code. The addition is set back a minimum of five
feet from the north and south side property lines. The second story is set back five feet from the
north property line and 12 feet from the south property line. The addition is exempt from the second
story side yard setback of the City’s Residential Design Guidelines. A setback of 28 feet from the
rear property line is provided. Views to adjacent properties are limited and no privacy impacts are
anticipated.

The zoning approval will become final at 5:00 p.m. on January 17, 2014, unless appealed by an
affected party (including filing of the necessary application and payment of the appropriate fee) or by
a member of the Planning Commission or City Council. If you have any questions regarding this
notice, please feel free to contact the project planner, Antonio Gardea, at (714) 754-5692 or via email
at antonio.gardea@costamesaca.gov.

Distribution:

HOLIDAY CRAIG & MICHELLE YOUNG MARCIA

3384 WIMBLEDON WAY 3388 WIMBLEDON WAY
COSTA MESA, CA 92626 COSTA MESA, CA 92626
COON STEPHEN E & ANITA J PETRAK GARY L

1144 SALINAS AVENUE 1148 SALINAS AVENUE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626 COSTA MESA, CA 92626
FRAWLEY JEFFREY N & KAREN A GEORGE YOUSSEF
1152 SALINAS AVENUE 1133 DEBRA DRIVE
COSTA MESA, CA 92626 COSTA MESA, CA 92626
File
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EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOORS

EXTERIOR DOORS
EXTERIOR DOORS BHALL COMPLY KITH

SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF
RAILS NOT LESS THAN | 38

2-TA-

CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

APPLIANCES N ATTICS OPENING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 20' FROM

AND PROVIDE A 120 VOLT OUTLET WITH A LIGHT POTURE NEAR THE
APPLIANCE WITH THE LKGHT SWITCH LOCATED NEAR THE OPENMNG
(8034 CPC)

CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

CONDENSATE LINEB FROM MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT SHALL DISCHARGE
70 A PLIPBING FIXURE O STORr BRAI Y HEAS OF AN WDIRECT
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FUEL REDUCTION STANDARDS

ALTERNATE METHODS AND MATERIALS

FIELD APPLIED FIRE TREATMENT - NOT ALLOWED

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE

FIRST FLOOR 1212 8Q. FT
SECOND FLOOR 1152 Q. FT.
TOTAL 2,424 sQ, FT
GARAGE 672 sQ. FT
ADDITION

SQUARE FOOTAGE

FIRST FLOOR ADDITION 734 s@ FT
SECOND FLOOR ADDITION 96 SQ@ FT

TOTAL ADDITION 1705 5@ FT
TOTAL REVISED SQ. FTG.

FIRST FLOOR 2,01 8@ FT.
SECOND FLOOR 2,18 5@, FT.
TOTAL 4129 S@ FT
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EXTERIOR WINDOWS & DOORS

EXTERIOR WINDOWS, EXTERIOR GLAZED DOORS, GLAZED mmﬁs NITHIN
BXTERIOR DOORS, GLAZED OPENINGS WITHIN GARAGE DOORS,
TRUCI'IMALGI.ASS COMPLY WITH ONE OF 'I'Nl rou.mmﬁ.
+  BE CONSTRUCTED OF MULTIPANE GLAZING WITH A MINIMUM OF ONE
TEH’ER!D PANE BY CBC 2406

BLOCK NI
. MVEAFIREREIBTMRATMOFMTLEQTMN”HMJTESNHEN
TER] ACCORDING TO NFPA 287,
« BE TESTED TO MEET THE

EXTERIOR DOORS

mmlonnoonss;mmwwnuoﬂsosmmm
EXTERIOR AC!(RCLADDN’.‘MLLB!OFIDNWJSTIBL!
oR IGNIGTIW-RESISTANT MATERIAL, OR
OF SOLID CRE WOOD HAVING BTILES AND
RAILBNUTIB!THANI!/BI‘NCNBTHICK RAISED PANELS
THAN | 174 INCHES THICK, EXCEPT FOR THE EXTERIOR PERIMETER OF THE

OF SFM 12-7A-2

REQUIREMENTS OF &FM

CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE
APPLIANCES (N ATTICS OPENING SHALL NOT BE MORE THAN 20' FROM
AND PROVIDE A 120 VOLT OUTLET HITH A LIGHT FIXTURE NEAR THE

APPLIANCE SWITH THE LIGHT SWITCH LOCATED NEAR THE OPENING
(8034 cPC)

CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

FROM MECHANICAL EQUIFMENT BHALL DISCHARGI

OR YARD AREAS (4! OC)

&)

A PROVIDE HOUSE STREET MO, VISIBLE AND LEGIELE FROM THE STREET. MUMBERS BHALL
WWWWWMEAMWWNHHS&L&WW

B. ANT ECALDING BHOWER AND TUB/BHOWER VALUEB ARE REQUIRED, FER C.P:

€. BAFETY GLAZING |8 REQUIRED AT WARDRORBE DOOR, IF CRC. SECTION A,

D. MNAWAWMWMWHMMWRMI;WMTM

=

WHDOMS BHALL HAVE A LABEL ATTACHED CERTIFIED BY THE NATIONAL
FENESTRATION RATBG COUNCIL (NPRC) AND BHOWING COMPLIANCE WITH THE ENERGY

CALALATIONS,
J.gmnmnmamwmmmmwmammmmm

K PROVIDE A HANTLI OF THO B/4 IHCH HOBE BiBS, ONE LOCATED READILY ACCEESIBLE TO THE
FRONT YARD AND ONE READILY ACCEBSIME TO THE REAR YARD

LNAT!!CLOO!IIA \T BECOND FLOOR BHALL BE SECURELY »mmwsouomnm

BLOCKIG WITH FLOOR BHEATHING END NAILED INTO JOIST OR BLOCKING BUFPORT.

szzb:rAu.wn.s

H FIXTURES HAYING CONCEALED BLIP JOINT CONNECTIONS BHALL BE PROVIDED NITH AN ACCERS
rAmmanrrYsrAczA‘ruAsrn'mmun‘rpm AND €0 ARNANGED WITHOUT
ORITRUCTIONS AS BUCH CONNECTIONS READILY ACCEESBLE FOR NSFECTICN AND

REPAR
N PROVIDE KITCHEN RANGE EXHAUST DUCT DIRECTLY TO THE QUTBIDE OF THE BINL.DMNG
©. FROVIDE A FENBLY OF 1* MATER BUFPLY LINE TO THE BNGLE PAMILY DNELLING BZE
BE REQURED TO NCREASE DUE TO AVAILABLE PRESSURE OR |memmnlknu
Q. AT LEAST ONE 20-AMPERE BRANGH CIRCUIT BHALL BE PROVIDED TO BUFPLY THE LAUNDAY
RECEPTACLE QUTLETS mammmumvzmmamzrs muﬁ
l.uuawnmmummr.nwamm THAN 70 BAUARE N BHALL
BE FLUOREBCENT LIGHTMG FIXTURE LIGHTING ARE CONTROLLED WITH MOTION BENBOR OR
8 ALL LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS, THE LAUNDRY ROOM, THE GARAGE AND THE PORDER ROOM
SHALL BE FLUOREECENT LIGHTING FIXTURE LNLEBS LIGITING ARE CONTROLLED  NITH HOTION

RECEFTACLEB BHALL HAVE NO OTHER OUTLETS PER
uummmmmummmmmm
HOTIN &ENGORS

CONTROLLED BY
V. CONDUCTORS NORMALLY USED TO CARRY SHALL BE OOPPER. FOR ALLMINLTY AND
ALUMINUM 96 ARG AND LARGER.
BEXEPTION ALMNM ﬂm»umvuummu
wmnmuwmwu

PORTE.
THROUGHOUT DHELLIMG LWNTS. (CBC 408 B)
nmmmnmﬂ‘m DE DESCRERED N A HAMNER THAT DEPENDS OW

TRANSIENT CONDITIONS OF CTCUPANCY.
- ummmmummmmnmummmmmml
COoDE.
O GHARME HARKING ALLONED AS A METHOD OF IDENTIFICATION.
u#mmwmmmmmmm
M. ALL RACEWAYS AND NRES LSED UTDOORS SHALL BE RATED AND LISTED POR WET
NN BHOMER HEAD® BHALL HAVE A WATER FLOW NOT TO EXCEED 26 GALLONS PER MINUTE.
0o,

L4

-] GHOWERS | BHOWER
BURFACE TO A HEGHT OF

RR. HAT GYPeUM OR
WALL TILE N TUB

-5t

'-a

200

-0

1a'-8* -0

. -2

BEDROOM 5
80" clG

¢+

STUDY GAME
80’ el

~6-

(A (5
\'8/ {12/

PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN

a0
24
BEDROOM 4
80" clG
3
L]
(D)
\&L4/
(£
\ArL3/
’
o

-

i

L
(F)
\AL3/

L

e
1/
SCALE: /410

ADDITIONAL SQUARE FOOTAGE

[

FLOOR PLAN NOTES
O s

| DOUBLE KITCHEN BIIK NITH GARBAGE DISPOSAL.
. BUILT-H DIMWASER (VER
. B3I CLEAR

oo
i
E
$
i

DISPOBAL
53%60" FRERSED STEEL TUB HITH GHOWER ABGVE. FROVIDE CERAMIC T
wwmmmnummm WP‘LAHNEDRAII.

B, TRASH CAPACTOR (vmummunu MANUPACTURER'S
GPECIFICATIONS, )
2 WASHING FMAGHNE BPACE - PROVIDE RECERSED BOX AND WASTE.

3
i1
iy
:
3
H
s
5
i
:
:
3

B R oBR

ACTURER: CARRIER BCUMHENT - MODEL ESTXOR0-1-16 - BTV 88,000 -
GFER 10 - TON 40
PROVIDE UNJBSTRUCTED 24° WIDE PLYWOOD FLOOR PABSAGEHAY FROM ACCERS,
mnumunmwmumunmmsumuruu
AND FUEL GAS AS REQUIRED BY LNIT.
r\mmmummmm LSTED N

iﬁ

£

mwnncw.m. PROVIDE HEATHER BTRIP OR BEAL AT ACCERS PANEL

GUSE - PROVIDE DRAFT/FIRE 6TOP AS RECURED BY CODE.
6 PLUMBING WAL

Sgbpkﬁlﬂﬂﬂ

()

B4, FROVIDE BURFAZE MOUNT FIXTURE

5. PROVIDE BURFACE MOUNT FLUORESCENT FIXTURE 1N TUB COMPARTMENT

86, FROVIDE FAN FAN-LIGHT COMBINATION. EXHAUST FAN BHALL BE CAPABLE OF

CAP,
BAATRIVIDE A HHOLE HOUSE FAN - GZE TITLE 24 FOR ENERGY CALCULATIONS BPECIFICATIONS

/ BTORAGE / PANTRY LIGHTING BHALL COMPLY WITH CEC FOR HNIMUM CLEARANCE.
FROM STORAGE BPACE

APPROVED BMOKE ALARM PER C.RC, SICTION Si4 ALARM TO BE PERMANENTLY
NMMMAMMEWMWMMM

& zE3

PROTECTION. ALL
SMULTANIOUS ALARM ALL CARBON MOMOKIDE ALARMS BHALL HAVE APFROVED BATTERY BACK UP.

6. PROVIDE B ECUAL BHELVES AT PANTRY OR
A GHELF AND GINGLE POLE.
14m

BERVING AB A HANDRAIL AT A BTAIR RUN GHALL HAVE A HEGHT NOT LEES
THAN 54" IGH AND NOT MORE THAN HIGH MEASURED VERTICALLY FROM
THE LEADING EDGE

TITLE 24 ELECTRICAL / LIGHTING NOTES
AM mmmmwmnmmmm

THi8 PLAN 1S TO COMPLY WITH CBC SECTION R327
"MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHODS FOR EXTERIOR
WILDFIRE EXPOSURE"

SEE SHEET * C' FOR COMPLETE NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS ONi
*  ROOFING
¢ ATTIC VENTILATION
AND SOFFIT PROTECTION
WALLS

EXTERIOR WALL GLAZING

EXTERIOR GLAZING IN MAN DOORS

GLAZING IN GARAGE DOORS

EXTERIOR DOORS

EXTERIOR TRIM

EXTERIOR DECKS, STAIRS TREAD, LANDINGS, PORCHES
AND BALCONIES

UNDERSIDE OF DECKS, PORCHES AND PATIOS
ANCILLARY BUILDINGS

FUEL REDUCTION STANDARDS

ALTERNATE METHODS AND MATERIALS

FIELD APPLIED FIRE TREATMENT - NOT ALLOWED

EXISTING SQUARE FOOTAGE

FIRST FLOOR 1,212 8@ FT
SECOND FLOOR 1152 %@, FT.
TOTAL 2,424 sQ. FT
GARAGE 672 8 FT
ADDITION
SQUARE FOOTAGE

720 8@ FT
SECOND FLOOR ADDITION 96 5@ FT
TOTAL ADDITION 686 5@

G.

FIRST FLOOR 1,92 sa@ FT
SECOND FLOOR 2,118 sa FT
TOTAL 400 sa FT

plrs o @y Srd party withowt the exprem

@ way withat the express uritien permrimion

apacific project tardal by LSA Architactire is sirictly prohibitad
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TOP PLATE

FIN AR

FiN. LR

FINISH

LEFT SIDE ELEVATION

RIGHT SIDE ELEVATION

9

:

SCALE 174 =0"

TOP PLATE

FINISH

TOP PLATE

FIN

N AR

SCALE: 1/4'a]'-0"

ATTACHMENT 7

ELEVATION NOTES

~

LT

FLETTTET N

INDICATES EXTERION ELEVATION NOTEB
SEE NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTER FLASH AT ROOF TO WALL. - BEE DETALS

ay 3rd party withat the exprem uritle

cxpross uritian permisslon of LSA Architecturs

ay umy

projct rtarded by LSA Archilacture i otrictly prohibited These plaw may rot be
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NEW EXTERIOR ELEVATIO

Architecture

8018 E. Santa Ana Canyon Road
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ATTACHMENT 8

prem

U«
z2g
wz™~
804
) 1T
AREA 92
o £ x = =
RSV
o0 , 1 5= s g
AR ’ s i
S 4, B | 855
A 00 o puaTe ELEVATION NOTES . 2% 8
.7 4 4 a INDICATES. EXTERIOR ELEVATION NOTER i QO
’7 2 SEE NFBERS BELOW : (]
, //// 22 ' FLASH AT ROOF TO WALL. - BEF DETAILS £ [y}
7/ 7 loI/linvm VBT - 828 PN FOR 52 3
v BEE ATTIC VERT SUMMARY AT ROGF PLAN FOR ADDITIGAL BFORMATION 5
6. G) SCREENED AND LOWERED VENT. - GZF ATTIC VENT GUHARY
AT ROOF PLAN POR ADDITINAL INFORMATION.
, 7. G1 GCREENED AND LOWERED OWAGEN ROGR VENT - BEE ATTIC VENT
Lrss _ SUMMARY AT ROOP PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL INPORMATION %
5. TYMCAL BTICCO TO WAVE GAND FINIGH = VERIFY WITH BUILDER
= THO LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER LNDER GTUCCO NIEN OVER KOOD
ar SHATHRG
9, G ETUCCO BLREED. - BEE DETAL | / D
10, EGSTING ROLL UP GARAGE DOOR
I ENTRY DOOR PER PUNDER'S BELECTION, E
B, CONCRETE PORCH
R CONCRETE STOOP.
~ W, CONCRETE ROOP TILE FER BUILDER'S BELECTION
I, 2 R/B FASCIA. - GEE DETAIL PER ROOF FLIN
- . 218 R/B BARGE - BEE DETAIL FER ROOF FLAN
.
() g
o ) o~ STAUR NOTVALD
SOLAR TUBE LOCATION aR Lo S B
T NBLOCKABOVE
aR
e - m
L
(G =
[
—_———a

ROOF PLAN
SCALE: I/8%aI'=0* —ful—

specific project rtardlad by LSA Architectire s strictly prohiltad Thees plars may rot be

NEW EXTERIOR ELEVATIO
& ROOF PLAN

TOP PLATE
NaTE: ROOF NOTES
ROOF METERIALS INSTALLED ON SBTRUCTURES LOCATED
IN A FIRE ZONS I ARA SHALL BE NOK COMBUSTIBLE 1. ROOF 6LOPE «
OR €143 A TYPE ROOFING = SEE ROOF PLAN
2 ROOF OVERHANG « B® AT EAVE (UNO,) ™ AR
G OTHER B® AT BARGE, (UNO.)
BxeErT OHE ROOF N 10 83 ROOF VENTS « DORMER VENTS TO BE SELECTED BY BUILDER
( ROOF THEN THE LOER ROOF ONLY WILL g R Rt g
HAVE RAIN GUTTERS, CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE NET FREE ARKS
T \PEAHINGS TO BULDER FRIOR TO 4 ROOF VENTS .  OMAGEN VENTB To BE BELECTED BY BUILDER.
[ NET FREE AREA PER VENT GIUAL pE %1
e Ao oy o Lo o™ BT e e b b
DEBRIS WITHIN THE :u_! TLE - ITE* o . ID .
PROTECTION IS I/4® CORROSION RESISTANT WIRE OVER HEVGHT TOOH / 80, MAX,
B REOUAMS 108 CLEANG - 62 DETAL D3 ATTIC VENTILATION
BE REMOVABLE FOR CLEANNG - SE DETAIL /D2
FOR ADDITIONAL NFORMATION
ATTIC VERTILATION CALOALATIONS PER € R.C, BECTION 806,
+ ALL VENT OPENNGS BHALL BE COVERED W/ d®
TEOVIDE A CLASS 1 O CLABS 1 VAROR BARNIER e AL oo e CooRD) e
ON THE WARM BIDE OF THE ATTIC INSULATION ! TR 75 OB LR
T T D LVING SPACES. ALL VENTB SHALL BE INSTALLED 60 AS TO MAKE
THEM WATER-FROOF AND WALL
N MBSEAH! mm#msﬂg‘lwm WINDOW
WeTALLATONS, REAR ELEVATION cciLr v
PROVIDE APPROVED WSULATIN DAY (RATLES)
FOR_CALIFORNA FRAMED ROOF AREA - VERIFY LOCATION VERE VENT BLOCKS Toor
TH STRUCTURAL BXINEERING DRAHINGS. FRAMING MEMBERS TO FREVENT VENT
CTERTIIN BELOW FoR VAT AN A5 APELICIBLE, SANT Do VENTS 0 v cor Architeer
rchitecture
M?Mo CALIFORNIA FRAMED AREA, FY SIZE AND ! PANT VENTS T HATCH RooP
(5EATION o CUT-OUTS ITH STRUCTURAL MGINEER.
8018 £ Sansa Ana Canyon Road
ATTIC VENTILATION CALC. Suite 100-121
Anaheim, CA 92808

ATTIC AREA : A 20, FT, (714) 667-8247
A SFXI/m0XIMe B 52 N

A TR @
CALCULATE REQ'D NET
e alEEEE
8% 8
GHAGEN VENTS
(8 50 INJINIT) 4 ®
20 P Date: 10/02{13
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